_h_
HALTON Audit and Governance Board

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Wednesday, 6 July 2022 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Q
5 Moy

Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Rob Polhill (Chair) Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour
Councillor Emma Garner Labour
Councillor Phil Harris Labour
Councillor Eddie Jones Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Louise Nolan Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin Labour
Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 28 September 2022



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |

Item No.

1.

2,

9.

MINUTES
DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER BIANNUAL UPDATE 2022/23
INFORMING THE EXTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22

EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2021/22 YEAR-END

SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

PART I
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Page No.

1-6

7-54
55 -96
97 - 125
126 - 164

165 - 190

191 - 317

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Audit and Governance Board held on Wednesday, 23 March 2022
at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

BEB23

BEB24

BEB25

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), A. Lowe (Vice-Chair), J. Bradshaw, Jones,
McDermott, Philbin, J. Stockton and Wallace

Apologies for Absence: Councillors E. Cargill, Wall and Whitley
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: E. Dawson, M. Murphy, S. Baker and M. Reaney

Also in attendance: Michael Green and Stephen Nixon of Grant Thornton

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Action
MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November
2021 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

STANDARDS UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Operational
Director, Legal and Democratic Services/Monitoring Officer,
which provided an update on Standards issues for the
Municipal Year 2021/22. The update included information on
national and local developments of interest, and a verbal
update on the complaints received in Halton during the past
year.

It was proposed that the report would be forwarded to
Council for information along with the minutes in place of the
previous Standards Committee Annual Report.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director — Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the




Page 2

revised Members Code of Conduct
[...]
ved.




Page 3

BEB27 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT FINDINGS,
REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

The Board considered a report of the Operational
Director, Finance, which sought approval for the Council’s
2020/21 Statement of Accounts (the latest version of which
was enclosed with the Agenda), and the report of the Audit
Findings of the External Auditor (Grant Thornton) on the
2020/21 financial statements. The report also sought
approval of the Council’s Letter of Representation.

It was reported that the Statement of Accounts set out
the Council’s financial performance for the year in terms of
revenue and capital spending and also presented the year-
end financial position as reflected in the balance sheet. The
key elements were detailed in the report.

The External Auditor presented the Audit Findings
report which summarised the findings from 2020/21 external
audit. Section 2 of the Audit Finding report presented the
findings of the External Auditor in respect of matters and
risks identified at the planning stage of the audit and
additional and significant matters that arose during the
course of their work.

It was explained that the audit work was substantially
complete, except for undertaking additional work relating to
infrastructure assets which had recently been required
following a sector-wide issue relating to component
accounting. It was not anticipated that any matters would
arise from this additional work, however, it must be
undertaken in order for the External Auditor to provide their
Audit Opinion.

In addition the Council was required to provide the
External Auditor with a Letter of Representation relating to
the financial statements, as shown in Appendix 1. The letter
was required to be signed by the Chair of the Board on
behalf of the Council.

It was noted that on 1 April 2020 the National Audit
Office had introduced a new Code of Audit Practice which
came into effect from audit year 2020/21. The Code
introduced a revised approach to the audit of Value for
Money (VFM). Work on VFM arrangements was ongoing but
the External Auditor had not identified any significant
weakness during planned work to date.

RESOLVED: That




Page 4

1. the draft Letter of Representation in Appendix 1 be
approved and any subsequent additions or
amendments be approved by the Operational Director
- Finance, in liaison with the Chair of the Board;

2. the External Auditor's draft 2020/21 Audit Findings
Report in Appendix 2 and any subsequent additions
or amendments be approved by Operational Director
- Finance, in liaison with the Chair of the Board; and

3. the Council’s draft 2020/21 Statement of Accounts in
Appendix 3 be approved and any subsequent
additions or amendments be approved by the
Operational Director - Finance, in liaison with the
Chair of the Board.

BEB28 2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

The Board considered a report of the Divisional
Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance,
which sought approval for the planned programme of
internal audit work for 2022/23.

A risk based Audit Plan had been prepared, designed
to enable internal audit to deliver an overall opinion on the
Council’s risk management and control and governance
arrangements. A copy of the draft Audit Plan for 2022/23
was attached as an appendix to the report.

The Board was advised that, as in previous years, the
Audit Plan would need to remain flexible and that changes
may be required in order to respond to risks which emerged
during the year.

For the past two years the pandemic had had a
significant impact on the work of internal audit and it was
possible that would continue, at least in the short term. As
such, a general provision had been made in the audit plan
for continuing work in relation to the pandemic.

Performance against the Audit Plan would be kept
under review throughout the year and regular progress
reports would be provided to the Board. Internal Audit would
work closely with the Council’s external auditor, Grant
Thornton, to minimise duplication and to ensure efficient and
effective deployment of the overall audit resource.

RESOLVED: That the Board approves the proposed
Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23.




Page 5

BEB29 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT

BEB30

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be
excluded from the meeting of the Board during
consideration of the following items of business in
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely
that, in view of the nature of the business to be
considered, exempt information would be disclosed,
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were
applicable and whether, when applying the public
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information,
members of the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following item of
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that,
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Divisional
Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance,
which provided Members with a summary of internal audit
work completed since the last progress report on 24
November 2021. The report also highlighted matters
relevant to the Board’s responsibilities as the Council’s Audit
Committee.

Appendix 1 provided a list of the planned work for the
year and showed the current status of each audit. It also
highlighted those audits that had not started and had
therefore been included in the 2022/23 Audit Plan as they




Page 6

were still considered relevant. Details of a further 13 audit
reports that had been finalised since the last progress report
to the Board were also outlined.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Board

DATE: 6 July 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director Policy, Planning and
Transportation

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: Corporate Risk Register biannual update
2022/23

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report on the biannual update of the Corporate Risk Register for

2022/23.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) the progress of actions is noted; and
2) the Board reviews the robustness of the Corporate Risk

Register and the adequacy of the associated risk management
arrangements.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The report contains an annual review on the corporate risks for this
year.

3.2 The Council recognises that it has a responsibility to manage both
internal and external risks as a key component of good corporate
governance.

3.3 Risk is defined as being the threat that an event or action will

adversely affect an organisation’s ability to achieve its objectives
and to successfully execute its strategies. Risk Management is
defined as the process by which risks are identified, evaluated and
controlled.

3.4 At Directorate level arrangements are in place for the high-risk
mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to be
reviewed and updated annually in line with Directorate Business
Plans. Progress on these is reported to Management Team and
Policy and Performance Boards.



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Page 8

Together with consultation with internal stakeholders, Directorate
Risk Registers are central to any reviews and updates of the
Corporate Risk Register. This ensures that the council maximises its
opportunities whilst minimising and controlling the associated risks
in delivering the council’s vision and services for Halton.

The Risk Control Measures have been reviewed and updated in line
with current changes within the Authority and as proposed by
managers and internal stakeholders.

The risks have been grouped in order and the scores relate to
‘Unmitigated Risk Scores’ and then to ‘Mitigated Risk Scores’. As a
result once the mitigation measures have been implemented, it
reduces the scores and highlights the remaining ‘Residual Risk
Scores’.

In particular the risks have been reprioritised so that people, i.e. the
community and staff, take priority. The headings and scores are:

i.  Coronavirus (COVID-19) (15:12)

i.  Delivery of Services to Vulnerable Adults (25:16) and
(25:20)

iii.  Safeguarding Children and Adults (25:16)
iv.  Health & Wellbeing (20:16)

v. Education (16:12)

vi.  Cyber Risk (25:20)

vii.  Data Security (25:15)
viii.  Capacity and Resilience (20:16)

ix.  Council Finances (25:20)

x.  Keeping Halton Community Safe (15:12)
xi.  Changes to Government Arrangements (25:15)
xii.  Mersey Gateway (15:10)

xiii.  Community Expectations (20:16)
xiv.  Partnerships (9:4)
xv. Fraud (12:6)



4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0
6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 9

xvi.  Funding and Income Generation (16:12) and (20:16)

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
To provide a framework through which effectively manages the
actual and potential opportunities and threats that may affect the

achievement of the Council’s strategic priorities and operational
objectives.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications.

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Corporate Effectiveness and Business Efficiency

RISK ANALYSIS

Failure to review and monitor the performance of the Corporate Risk
Management could result in service development opportun
[...]
ORTFOLIO: Leader
SUBJECT: Informing the External Audit Risk Assessment
WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present the draft response to the annual letter from Grant Thornton, the
Council’s external auditors, regarding their year-end audit of accounts work.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the draft responses shown in the Appendix
be provided to the Council’s external auditors.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 International Auditing Standards require the Council’s external auditors, Grant
Thornton, to seek an understanding of how those charged with governance
within the Council (ie. the Audit and Governance Board) gain assurance
regarding management processes and arrangements, in the context of the
year-end audit of accounts.

3.2 The Appendix presents draft responses to a number of questions contained in
a letter from Grant Thornton, which it is proposed to provide to them in order
to assist with their year-end audit of accounts.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

41  None.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

6.3 A Healthy Halton

6.4 A Safer Halton



6.5

7.0
7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 56

Halton’s Urban Renewal
There are no implications for any of the Council’s priorities listed above.
RISK ANALYSIS

The responses to the questions in the Appendix set out the arrangements that
the Council has in place to manage the risk of fraud and to ensure that the
Council complies with relevant laws and regulations.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
None.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.



Page 57

Land and buildings valuation estimate

Question

Management response

1. Were any risks identified relating to the
material accuracy of this accounting estimate for
the financial year and, if so, how were these
risks addressed?

2. How do management select, or des
[...]
gal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not

provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

96 obed



Page 97 Agenda Item 5

REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Board

DATE: 6 July 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Divisional Manager — Audit, Procurement &
Operational Finance

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: Internal Audit Annual Report — 2021/22

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Head of
Internal Audit to deliver an annual audit opinion and report, which can be
used to inform the Annual Governance Statement.

1.2 This report therefore summarises the work completed by Internal Audit
during 2021/22 and presents the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the
effectiveness of the Council’s overall risk management, control and
governance processes.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Board:

e Receives and notes the overall opinion on the Council’s risk
management, control and governance processes that were in
place during 2021/22;

e Notes and endorses the safeguards established to limit any
impairment to the independence or objectivity of the internal
audit function;

¢ Notes the Internal Audit Charter, which sets out the purpose,
authority and responsibility of the Council’s internal audit
activity.

3.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3.1 Internal audit is an assurance function that provides an independent and
objective opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council's risk
management, control and governance processes.

3.2 The PSIAS require the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual report
providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to inform its
governance statement.

3.3 The Internal Audit Annual Report (attached as a separate document)
summarises the internal audit work completed over the 2021/22 financial
year. It includes an overall assurance opinion on the Council’s risk



3.4

3.5

4.0
41

4.2

4.3

5.0
5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

6.0

Page 98

management, control and governance processes. It also sets out how
Internal Audit complied with the PSIAS during 2021/22.

It is the view of the Head of Internal Audit that sufficient audit work was
completed during the year to be able to form an overall opinion. Details
of the evidence base supporting the opinion are provided in the report.

In summary, the Council’s risk management, control and governance
processes that were in place during 2021/22 were considered to be
adequate and to have operated effectively during the year.

POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Under Regulation 6 of the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015, the
Council ‘must undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its
accounting records and of its system of internal control in accordance
with the proper practices in relation to internal control’.  This
responsibility is delegated to the Operational Director — Finance.

There are no direct policy implications arising from this report. However,
the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the Council’s risk management,
control and governance processes is one of the key sources of
assurance that supports the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.

The internal audit work carried out during the year provides assurance
that the Council’s main financial systems are operating effectively.

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Children and Young People in Halton

Internal Audit provides assurance over the Council’s risk management,
control and governance processes, which help to support the
achievement of the aims and objectives set out in the Corporate Plan.

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
See 5.1

A Healthy Halton
See 5.1

A Safer Halton
See 5.1

Halton’s Urban Renewal
See 5.1

RISK ANALYSIS



7.0

8.0

Page 99

Internal Audit adopts a risk based approach to its work and provides
assurance over the Council’s key business risks
[...]
ements are to be presented to the finance committee in the
autumn term for review.

5. Direct Payments — Disabled Children [ ] All the risk issues identified in the original audit have now been addressed.

26

GZT abed



Page 126 Agenda Item 6

REPORT TO: Audit & Governance Board
DATE: 6 July 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Finance

PORTFOLIO: Leader
SUBJECT: External Audit Annual Report 2020/21
WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider the 2020/21 External Audit Annual Report, which will be presented
by the Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the contents of the 2020/21 External Audit
Annual Report be noted, including recommendations laid out from page
26 of the report.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The External Auditor is required to consider whether the Council has put in
place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in
its use of resources. The Annual Report details overall arrangements, as well
as providing key recommendations on any significant weaknesses in
arrangements identified during the audit.

3.2  External Audit is required to report under three specific criteria, being:

e Financial Sustainability
e Governance
e Improving Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness

3.3 The report provides details of the findings of the External Auditor in detail.
These findings will be presented at the Board by Grant Thornton UK LLP

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
4.1 None.
50 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1  The report provides an external viewpoint on the financial sustainability of the
Council. Whilst there are significant challenges in the Council balancing future
year budgets, the report identifies no significant weakness to secure financial
sustainability.



6.0
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

7.0
7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 127

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Children and Young People in Halton

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

A Healthy Halton

A Safer Hal
[...]
r firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

9T abed



Page 165 Agenda Item 7

REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Board
DATE: 6 July 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Finance

PORTFOLIO: Leader
SUBJECT: External Audit Plan — 2021/22 Year-End
WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider the External Audit Plan relating to the 2021/22 year-end, which will
be presented by the Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the contents of the External Audit Plan for
2021/22 year-end, be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The External Audit Plan for 2021/22 year-end is attached to this report and
will be presented at the Board by Grant Thornton UK LLP.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
4.1 None.
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
5.1 The report contains details of the external audit fees for 2021/22.
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
6.3 A Healthy Halton
6.4 A Safer Halton
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
There are no implications for any of the Council’s priorities listed above.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS



7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 166

The external audit plan is based upon Grant Thornton UK LLP’s risk-based
approach to audit planning. The risks that have been considered as part of the
opinion planning process are detailed in the attached report.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
None.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.



° Grant Thornton

Halton Borough Council Audit Plan

P

Year ended 31 March 2022

27 June 2022

/9T abed



Contents

Section

Key matters
Introduction and headlines
000 Significant risks identified
w Other risks identified
Accountin
[...]
text requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is @ member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

06T abed



Page 191 Agenda Iltem 9

Document is Restricted



Page 195

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 201

Document is Restricted



Page 208

Document is Restricted



Page 215

Document is Restricted



Page 225

Document is Restricted



Page 233

Document is Restricted



Page 243

Document is Restricted



Page 249

Document is Restricted



Page 256

Document is Restricted



Page 263

Document is Restricted



Page 270

Document is Restricted



Page 276

Document is Restricted



Page 282

Document is Restricted



Page 292

Document is Restricted



Page 302

Document is Restricted



Page 309

Document is Restricted



Page 316

Document is Restricted



	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 Corporate Risk Register biannual update 2022/23
	Corporate Risk Register 2022 2023.docx

	4 Informing the External Audit Risk Assessment
	AuditRiskAssessAppend.docx
	HaltonCouncilInformingtheauditriskassessment202122Final130622

	5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22
	IA AnnualReport2122.pdf

	6 External Audit Annual Report 2020/21
	Halton Council Interim Auditor's Annual Report 2020-21 final

	7 External Audit Plan – 2021/22 Year-End
	Halton BC Audit Plan 2021-22 final

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	App01 - 2022-23 Internal Audit Plan - Summary of Progress.pdf
	App02 - Culture Recovery Fund.pdf
	App03 - Beechwood Primary School.pdf
	App04 - School Meals Service.pdf
	App05 - St. Berteline's CE Primary School.pdf
	App06 - Westfield Community Primary School.pdf
	App0

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Audit and Governance Board held on Wednesday, 6 July 2022 at 
the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), A. Lowe (Vice-Chair), E. Cargill, Garner, 
Jones, L. Nolan, Philbin and Wallace 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors J. Bradshaw, Harris and McDermott

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: E. Dawson, S. Baker and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: Michael Green – Grant Thornton

Action
AGB1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022, 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

AGB2 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER BIANNUAL UPDATE 
2022/23

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Policy, Planning and Transportation, on the bi-
annual update of the Corporate Risk Register for 2022/23.

The Board was advised that the Council recognised 
its responsibility to manage both internal and external risks 
as a key component of good corporate governance. At 
Directorate level, arrangements were in place for the high 
risk mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to 
be reviewed and updated annually, in line with Directorate 
Business Plans. Progress was then reported to 
Management Team and Policy and Performance Boards.

It was reported that the Risk Control Measures had 
been reviewed and updated in line with current changes 
within the Authority and as proposed by managers and 
stakeholders. The risks had been re-prioritised so that 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



people, (the community and staff), took priority. These were 
set out in the report.

RESOLVED: That

1. the progress of actions be noted; and

2. the robustness of the Corporate Risk Register and 
the adequacy of the associated risk management 
arrangements be noted.

AGB3 INFORMING THE EXTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT

The Board considered a report by the Operational 
Director - Finance, which presented for information the draft 
response provided to the annual letter to the Board from 
Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, regarding 
their year-end audit of accounts work. 

The Appendix to the report outlined the draft 
responses provided to a number of questions contained in a 
letter from Grant Thornton, which it was proposed to provide 
to them in order to assist with their year-end audit of 
accounts.

Arising from the discussion the Board raised a 
number of issues which were addressed around the 
employment of external solicitors, risks due to the impact of 
future Government funding to local authorities and the 
potential risks around the Cheshire Pension Fund.

RESOLVED: That the draft responses shown in the 
Appendix be provided to the Council’s external auditors.

Operational 
Director - Finance

AGB4 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 
Manger – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance,  
which summarised the work completed by Internal Audit 
during 2021/22, which included an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s overall risk management, 
control and governance processes.

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
required the Head of Internal Audit to deliver an annual audit 
opinion and report that could be used to inform the Annual 
Governance Statement (the Internal Audit Annual Report 
2021/22 was appended to the report).

 It was noted that it was the view of the Head of 



Internal Audit that sufficient audit work was completed 
during the year to be able to form an overall opinion.   It was 
reported that the Council’s risk management, control and 
governance processes that were in place during 2021/22 
were considered to be adequate and had operated 
effectively during the year.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1. receives and notes the overall opinion on the 
Council’s risk management control and governance 
processes that were in place during 2021/22;

2. notes and endorses the safeguards established to 
limit any impairment to the independence or 
objectivity of the internal audit function; and

3. notes the Internal Audit Charter which sets out the 
purpose, authority and responsibility of the Council’s 
internal audit activity.

AGB5 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Finance, which provided a copy of the Interim 
External Auditor’s, Grant Thornton UK LLP, Annual Report 
2020/21.

The External Auditor was required to consider 
whether the Council had put in place proper arrangements 
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. The Annual Report detailed overall 
arrangements, as well as providing key recommendations 
on any significant weaknesses in arrangements identified 
during the audit.

On behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Michael Green 
presented details of the findings of the External Auditor to 
the Board.

A Member sought clarification regarding the funding 
of the refurbishment of Lilycross Care Centre and it was 
agreed that information would be circulated to the Board.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the 2020/21 
External Audit Annual Report be noted, including 
recommendations set out from page 26 of the report.

Operational 
Director - Finance



AGB6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – 2021/22 YEAR-END

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director - Finance, which set out the 2021/22 year-end Audit 
Plan, presented by the External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK 
LLP.

The Board was advised that the External Audit Plan 
was attached to the report and set out details of risks 
identified, their approach to the value for money conclusion 
and audit fees.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the External Audit 
Plan for 2021/22 year-end be noted.

AGB7 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.



AGB8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board received a report from the Divisional 
Manager – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
updating them on the internal audit activity since the last 
progress report to the Board on 23 March 2022.   It also 
highlighted any matters that were relevant to the Board’s 
responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee.

Members were referred to appendix one, which listed 
all the planned work for the year and the anticipated dates 
that each audit would be reported to the Board.  It was noted 
that the planning and completion of work was subject to 
change, but this represented the best estimates at the 
current time.  

Further to the approval of the Audit Plan on 23 March 
2022, Members were advised that good progress had been 
made against the Plan so far, with most outstanding work 
relating to the 2021/22 Audit Plan now complete or nearing 
completion.  The remaining work from 2021/22 would be 
reported to the next meeting of the Board. 

 Appended to the report were the executive 
summaries of the reports issued numbering 2 to 16, as listed 
in paragraph 4.2.

The Board discussed the difficulties the Council was 
experiencing recruiting staff and it was noted that a report 
would be submitted to the next Corporate Policy and 
Performance Board exploring these issues.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Progress Report 
and comments made be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.


